

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

08 SEP 10 PM 12:15

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_

No. 37398-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**James Aarts,**

Appellant.

---

Thurston County Superior Court

Cause No. 07-1-02046-6

The Honorable Judges Chris Wickham and Anne Hirsch

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 352-5316  
FAX: (866) 499-7475

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**I. Mr. Aarts’s conviction must be reversed..... 1**

A. The plain language of RCW 9A.52.030 requires proof that Mr. Aarts entered a building other than a vehicle or a dwelling..... 1

B. The Information did not allege that Mr. Aarts entered a building that was not a dwelling. .... 3

C. The evidence was insufficient to prove that the building allegedly entered was not a dwelling..... 5

D. The instructions did not require the jury to find that the building allegedly entered was not a dwelling. .... 5

**II. The record does not support the court’s findings on Mr. Aarts’ criminal history and offender score. .... 5**

**CONCLUSION ..... 6**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*McCormick v. Dunn & Black, PS*, 140 Wn. App. 873, 167 P.3d 610 (2007) ..... 4

*State v. Courneya*, 132 Wn. App. 347, 132 P.3d 737 (2006) ..... 7

*State v. Dukowitz*, 62 Wn.App. 418, 814 P.2d 234 (1991) ..... 5

*State v. Johnson*, 132 Wn. App. 400, 132 P.3d 737 (2006) ..... 4

*State v. Kjorsvik*, 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991) ..... 6

*State v. Leyda*, 157 Wn.2d 335, 138 P.3d 610 (2006) ..... 3, 6

*State v. Stevens*, 127 Wn. App. 269, 110 P.3d 1179 (2005) ..... 3

*State v. Ward*, 108 Wn.App. 621, 32 P.3d 1007 (2001) ..... 4, 5

*State v. Ward*, 148 Wn.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003) ..... 4

*State v. Wentz*, 149 Wn.2d 342, 68 P.3d 282 (2003) ..... 4

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 9A.32.030 ..... 5

RCW 9A.32.050 ..... 5

RCW 9A.46.020 ..... 5

RCW 9A.52.030 ..... i, 3
